

Nos. 16-1357, 16-1421

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 16-1357, 16-1421

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Du Pont offers a variety of employee benefits under the Beneflex Flexible Benefits Plan.....	3
B. Du Pont’s unilateral changes at Louisville.....	5
C. Du Pont’s unilateral changes at Edge Moor.....	7
II. Procedural history	9
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	10
Standard of review	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
Du Pont breached its statutory duty to bargain by unilaterally changing employee benefits during contract negotiations at its Louisville and Edge Moor plants	15
A. The duty to bargain includes the duty to refrain from unilateral changes during contract negotiations	15
B. The Board confirmed the narrow scope of the past-practice exception.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Board confirmed that prior discretionary changes made pursuant to a management-rights clause that has since expired do not establish a past practice.....	20
2. The Board confirmed that prior changes involving significant employer discretion do not establish a past practice.....	25
C. Du Pont unilaterally changed employee benefits, and has not met its burden to show such changes were permissible.....	32
1. Du Pont's prior changes were made pursuant to a waiver that has since expired.....	33
2. Du Pont's prior changes were discretionary, wide-ranging, and unpredictable	37
3. Du Pont's remaining arguments are unsupported, inapplicable, or otherwise mistaken.....	43
a. The Board's decision is consistent with the goal of stable labor relations	43
b. The <i>Stone Container</i> exception is inapplicable and unmet.....	45
c. The Board properly applied its decision to this case.....	47
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron Brothers Co. v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1981)	27, 30
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990)	26, 30
<i>Alltel Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1350 (1998)	47
<i>AT&T Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Aramark School Servs., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 1063 (2002)	47
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
* <i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001)	9, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006)	9, 19, 23, 24, 49
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991)	16, 45
<i>Capitol Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004)	9, 19, 23, 24, 30, 49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Cascade Painting Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 926 (1985)	17
* <i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 521 (2010)	18, 25, 27, 41
<i>Central Maine Morning Sentinel</i> , 295 NLRB 376 (1989)	31
<i>Circle Imp. Exp. Co.</i> , 244 NLRB 255 (1979)	41
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986).....	26, 27, 38
<i>Conn. Inst. for the Blind</i> , 360 NLRB 359 (2014)	46
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)	9, 19, 23, 24, 29, 43, 45, 49
* <i>Daily News of L.A. v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 28, 29, 41, 42, 48
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1263 (1997)	26, 31
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 9, 20, 24, 27, 42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eastern Maine Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999).....	18, 27, 30
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	12, 43
<i>Furniture Rentors of America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 350 NLRB 939 (2007).....	27
* <i>Holiday Inn of Victorville</i> , 284 NLRB 916 (1987).....	20, 21, 24, 33
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 44
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Larry Geweke Ford,</i> 344 NLRB 628 (2005)	42
<i>Lincoln Lutheran of Racine,</i> 362 NLRB No. 188, 2015 WL 5047778 (2015).....	20
* <i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB,</i> 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 36, 44
<i>Local 65-B v. NLRB,</i> 572 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Local 702, IBEW v. NLRB,</i> 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Local 900, Int'l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB,</i> 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Luther Manor Nursing Home,</i> 270 NLRB 949 (1984)	28
<i>Maple Grove Health Care Ctr.,</i> 330 NLRB 775 (2000)	41
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete,</i> 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	42
<i>Nabors Alaska Drilling, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 610 (2004)	47
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB,</i> 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1979)	18, 26, 32
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	16, 17, 18, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 42, 48
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37
* <i>Omaha World-Herald</i> , 357 NLRB 1870 (2011).....	20, 33
<i>Oneita Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 500 (1973).....	27
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 609 (1987).....	21
* <i>Post-Tribune Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1279 (2002).....	17, 28, 38
* <i>Register-Guard</i> , 339 NLRB 353 (2003).....	9, 19, 24
<i>Ryder/Ate, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 889 (2000).....	20
<i>Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 542 (2004).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	49
<i>Se. Michigan Gas Co.</i> , 198 NLRB 1221 (1972).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 283 (1964).....	19, 25, 31, 49
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 871 (1972)	28, 29
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993).....	46, 47
<i>Sw. Steel & Supply, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>TXU Elec. Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1404 (2004).....	46, 47
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>UFCW, Local No. 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45, 49
<i>UMWA 1974 Pension v. Pittson Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	35
<i>United Hosp Med. Ctr.</i> , 317 NLRB 1279 (1995).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Verizon N.Y. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 150 NLRB 1574 (1965).....	31
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151) 17

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)10

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 9, 10, 16

Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2, 9, 10, 16, 28

Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))..... 15

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 1-2

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 11, 36

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)
(29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.)

Section 514(d) (29 U.S.C. § 1144(d))..... 36
